## 506489841 02/05/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6536617

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMEN	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT			
EFFECTIVE DATE:		09/30/2017	09/30/2017			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ	·				
		Name	Execution Date			
JOSEPH S. SCHNEIDE	R		09/30/2017			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	АТА					
Name:	HUCK	HUCK PERFORMANCE BUCKETS, LLC				
Street Address:	9924 H	9924 HERRING CREEK LANE				
City:	OCEAN	OCEAN CITY				
State/Country:	MARYL	MARYLAND				
Postal Code:	21842	21842				
	- -					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	6 Total: 1		_			
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number:		D819909				
	be sent to provided	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel</i> 7039039000 pdocketing@milesstockbridge.com, hshannon@milesstockbridge.com MILES & STOCKBRIDGE P.C. 1751 PINNACLE DRIVE SUITE 1500 FYSONS CORNER, VIRGINIA 22102-3	nt via US Mail.			
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	UMBER:	104035-22516US01				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ANDREW W. WAHBA	ANDREW W. WAHBA			
SIGNATURE:		/Andrew W. Wahba/	/Andrew W. Wahba/			
DATE SIGNED:		02/05/2021	02/05/2021			
Total Attachments: 3						

source=104035-apps-assignment#page3.tif

## NUNC PRO TUNC PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS NUNC PRO TUNC PATENT ASSIGNMENT, by and between Joseph S. Schneider, an individual, having a residential address of 5900 Bowden Road, Newark MD 21841 ("Assignor"), and HUCK Performance Buckets, LLC, a limited liability corporation, having a place of business at 9924 Herring Creek Lane, Ocean City, MD 21842 ("Assignee"), shall be effective *nunc pro tunc* as of September 30, 2017.

## **RECITALS:**

WHEREAS Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions described in, and the applications and patents identified, below (collectively, the "Patents"):

C/M No.	Country	App. Status	App. Number	Patent No.	Issue Date
104035-22300	CA	Published	3014925.00		
104035-22300	CN	Published	201780015988.00		
104035-22300	EP	Published	17763881.40		
104035-22300	IN	Published	201837033019.00		
104035-22300	JP	Pending	2018-544114		
104035-22300	KR	Pending	10-2018-7028022		
104035-22300	US	Expired (Prov)	62/374274		
104035-22300	US	Published	15/450526		
104035-22300	US	Published	16/725,148		
104035-22300	wo	Published	PCT/US2017/021114		
104035-22393	US	Granted	29/584333	D789639	13-Jun-17
104035-22516	CN	Granted	201730418879.60	ZL201730418879.6	9-Nov-18
104035-22516	EM	Granted	4243764.00	4243764	6-Sep-17
104035-22516	JP	Granted	2017-019311	1598032	26-Jan-18
104035-22516	JP	Granted	2017-019312	1600087	23-Feb-18
104035-22516	JP	Granted	2017-019313	1598033	26-Jan-18
104035-22516	KR	Granted	30-2017-0041798	30-0973697	13-Sep-18
104035-22516	KR	Granted	30-2017-0041799	30-0973698	13-Sep-18

104035-22516	KR	Granted	30-2017-0041800	30-0973699	13-Sep-18
104035-22516	US	Granted	29/596186	D819909	5-Jun-18
104035-22516	US	Granted	29/646516	D836873	25-Dec-18
104035-22516	US	Granted	29/670859	D844921	2-Apr-19
104035-23014	CN	Granted	201830490284.60	ZL201830490284.6	15-Nov-19
104035-23014	CN	Granted	201830489796.00	ZL201830489796.0	19-Nov-19
104035-23014	CN	Granted	201830490281.20	ZL201830490281.2	12-Jul-19
104035-23014	EP	Granted	5618501.00	5618501	23-Aug-18
104035-23014	JP	Granted	2018-018555	1623824	11-Jan-19
104035-23014	KR	Granted	30-2018-0045201	30-1013521	1-Jul-19
104035-23014	KR	Granted	30-2018-0045202	30-1018434	6-Aug-19
104035-23014	KR	Granted	30-2018-0045203	30-1018433	6-Aug-19
104035-23014	US	Granted	29/649598	D876904	3-Mar-2020

WHEREAS, in order to effectuate Assignor's assignment to Assignee of its entire rights, title and interests in and to the Patents, Assignor is executing this instrument of assignment.

## AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, *nunc pro tunc* as of September 30, 2017, Assignor's entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Patents, as well as any and all declarations, and all original, re-examined, and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents and Utility Model Registrations which may be granted thereon in any foreign country, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent or Utility Model Registration to Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest herein assigned.

Together with Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, are the rights to police, monitor and enforce the Patents against any and all past infringements (including, without limitation, the right to sue for and collect damages caused by any such infringement) which may have occurred at any time in the unlimited past, up to the date of this present Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 055162 FRAME: 0947 Assignor agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to perfect the above-described *nunc pro tunc* transfer of patent rights, or to secure issuance of same before the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any foreign Patent Office as well as to cooperate with Assignee in obtaining and/or providing information required in any proceedings relating to the Patent.

Assignor hereby grants to the designated attorneys in the United States and all pertinent foreign countries the Power to record this Assignment instrument before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or such other appropriate foreign Patent/Intellectual Property Office, anywhere else in the world.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed as of the date first written above.

"Assignor"			
Joseph S. Schneider			
By:			
"Assignee"			
HUCK Performance Buckets, LLC			
Ву:			
Name: Joseph S. Schneider			
Title: Managing Member			

**RECORDED: 02/05/2021**